
01.21.20

FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE

DURATECH DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT
(3216 Commerce Drive)

This First Amendment to the DuraTech Development
Agreement (hereafter "Amendment") is made by and among the
City of La Crosse, Wisconsin, a Wisconsin municipal corporation
with offices located at 400 La Crosse Street, La Crosse, Wisconsin,
54601 ("City"), Commercial Properties Partners, LLC, a
Wisconsin Limited Liability Company with principal offices located at
3216 Commerce Street, La Crosse, Wisconsin 54603 ("Owner") and
DuraTech Industries, Inc., a Wisconsin corporation with principal
offices located at 3216 Commerce Street, La Crosse, Wisconsin
54603 ("Tenant"). The Owner and Tenant are collectively referred
to herein as "Developer."

WITNESSETH:

Whereas, the Parties entered into a DuraTech
Development Agreement (the"Development Agreemenf) on May 1,
2017, which was subsequently recorded in the La Crosse County
Register of Deeds on June 13, 2017 as Document No. 1694884
concerning real property located at 3216Commerce Drive and more
particularly described in the ExhibitA (the"Real Estate");

Whereas, the Parties have subsequently identified updated facts and circumstances underlying the
Development Agreement and mutually desire to amend the Development Agreement as provided in this
Amendment; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements herein exchanged, and
other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which the parties acknowledge, the Parties
hereto agree as follows:

1. Tax Guarantee. Section 2.6(b) ofthe Development Agreement shall be deleted and replaced with
the following provision:

Guarantee. As an additional inducement and in consideration for the City entering into this
Agreement, Developer guarantees faithful performance and compliance with all the terms,
covenants, conditions and obligations to be kept and performed by Developer contained in this
Agreement, including, without limitation, the obligation that the Project shall have an assessed
value ofnot less than four million eight thousand two hundred dollars ($4,008,200.00) beginning in
tax year 2019 and for a period of twenty (20) years or the life of TID #13, whichever is longer.
Developer agrees that this minimum assessed value on the Project shall remain a lien on the Real
Estate and shall run with the land for a period oftwenty (20) years or the life ofTID #13, whichever
is longer.

2. Deficiency PILOT. Section 2.6(c) of the Development Agreement shall be deleted and replaced
with the following provision:

Deficiency PILOT. In the event the assessed value of the Project is less than four million eight
thousand two hundred dollars ($4,008,200.00) as ofJanuary 1, 2019 orfor any taxyearthereafter

Page1 of 5

III 111 III 11
* 1 7 5 2 8 9 3

X*AV

1752893
LACROSSE COUHTV

REGISTER OF DEEDS

CHERVL ft. HCBRIDE

RECORDED ON

08/20/2020 OlrOOPH

REC FEE: 30.00

EXEMPT i:

PAGES: 7

This space is reserved for recording data

Return to

City Attorney
400 La Crosse Street

LaCrosse Wl54601

Parcel Identification Number/Tax Key Number

7 *



01.21.20

for a period of twenty (20) years or the life of TID #13, whichever is longer, then the Developer or
the then current owner, or its successors or assigns agrees to pay a Deficiency PILOT to the City
within sixty (60) days of receipt. Said Deficiency PILOT shall be calculated by first determining the
difference between the guaranteed assessed value of the Project as provided in Section 2.6(b) of
this Agreement less the actual assessed value of the Project for the tax year at issue, and
multiplying said difference by the total tax rate ofall taxing jurisdictions as shown on tax bills issued
to taxpayers in the City. This requirement shall be a lien running with the land for a period of
twenty (20) years orthelife ofTID #13, whichever islonger.

3. Monetary Obligation Calculation. Section 1.3(l)(1) of the Development Agreement shall be
deleted and replaced with thefollowing provision:

Calculation. Effective September 1, 2019, the City shall be obligated to pay a Contribution
calculated as the Tax Increment resulting from an increase in real property tax base from the
Project not to exceed the lesserof: (a) two hundred seventy-five thousand dollars ($275,000.00), or
(b) seventy-five percent (75%) of the actual Tax Increment resulting from an increase in the real
property tax base from the Project for tax years 2018-2022 as further defined in Section 3.1 of this
Agreement. The difference, ifany, between the actual Tax Increment resulting from an increase in
the real property tax base from the Project forany tax year for which a Contribution would be paid
and the maximum two hundred seventy-five thousand dollars ($275,000.00), shall be retained by
the City.

4. Administration. Section 1.3(i)(8) of the Development Agreement shall be deleted and replaced
with the following provision:

Administration. The parties acknowledge and agree that the City incurs continuing administrative
and professional service costs under this Agreement. Notwithstanding any provision of this
Agreement, the City shall retain twenty-five percent (25%) of any Contribution to be made to
Developer as calculated herein to offset saidcosts.

5. Exhibit G. Exhibit G from the Development Agreement shall be deleted and replaced with the
updated ExhibitG attached to this Amendment.

6. Other Provisions. Except as described herein, all other terms, conditions, covenants and
promises oftheDevelopment Agreement and all exhibits thereto shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect

7. Execution of Amendment. Developer shall sign, execute and deliver this Amendment to the City
on or before the close of regular City Hall business hours forty-five (45) days after its final adoption by the City.
Developer's failure to sign, execute and cause this Amendment to be received by the City within said time period
shall render the Amendment null and void, unless otherwise authorized bythe City. After Developer has signed,
executed and delivered the Amendment, the City shall signand executethe Amendment.

8. Authority to Sign. The person signing this Amendment on behalf of Developer certifies and
attests that its respective Articles of Organization, Articles of Incorporation, By Laws, Member's Agreement,
Charter, Partnership Agreement, Corporate or other Resolutions and/or other related documents give full and
complete authority to bind Developer, on whose behalf the person is executing this Amendment. Developer
assumes full responsibility and holds the City harmless for any and all payments made or any other actions taken
by theCity in reliance upon theabove representation. Further, Developer agrees to indemnify the City against any
and all claims, demands, losses, costs, damages or expenses suffered or incurred by the City resulting from or
arising outofanysuch payment orother action, including reasonable attorney fees and legal expenses

Page2 of 5



01.21.20

9. Miscellaneous. The Development Agreement, as amended by this Amendment, remains in full
force and effect. The Development Agreement, as amended by this Amendment, is binding on the Parties'
successors and assigns. This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, all of which are
considered one and the same Amendment notwithstanding that all Parties hereto have not signed the same
counterpart. Signatures ofthis Amendment which are transmitted by either or both electronic ortelephonic means
(including, without limitation, facsimile and email) are valid for all purposes. Any Party shall, however, deliver an
original signature ofthis Amendment totheother Party upon request.

Page3 of 5



01.21.20

IN WITNESS HEREOF, the parties have executed and delivered this Amendment effective the date set forth next to
the City's signature below.

Dated this J? day of
Mnt-1ianf

,2020

DuraTech Industries, Inc.

Dated this day of , 2020

City of La Crosse

~V~Ay L \) Ok*S*1 , Pr*-<"' f*ni-

Subscribed and sworn to before me this

,3o dav of jjgftSfeo.

Ue/u,J(^.jJjLqLA.
otaryPublic, State of Wisconsin

My Commission: ftua. rj ,36-3.3

JUDY L WEDEKING

NOTARY PUBLIC

STATE OF WISCONSIN

Commercial Properties Partners, LLC

VT^gyiA. ^<-e.-k>J*v<^

Subscribed and sworn to before me this

M dayof F^b.2020.

'A

Notary Public, State of Wisconsin
My Commission: Sm, /-?- 3<u 3

JUDY L. WEDEKING
NOTARY PUBLIC

SIATE OF WISCONSIN

Page 4 of 5

Timothy Kabat, Mayor

\AAU
Teri Lehrke, City Clerk

Subscribed and sworn to before me this

H^dayof3^L,2020.

This Document Was Draft By:

Stephen F. Matty, City Attorney
City ofLaCrosse

400 La Crosse Street

La Crosse, Wisconsin 54601
608-789-7511



VO--

z^>.
a) r

-v%; :W

Di/liMdCBW JYQUi,

Oijguq YHATOW.

n^ji>i:HnEiVV ...» YGUL-
OfjaU^ YHATOM" ^

MIBWOOSIW "O 3"f As c*



01.21.20

CONSENT OF LENDER

The undersigned, BMO Harris Bank N.A., being theholder ofcertain mortgages on the Real Estate subject
to the DuraTech Development Agreement, as amended and superseded hereunder, hereby consents to the terms
and provisions of the Amendment.

Dated as of the 2#_ day of ^nlte/^ 2020.

BMO HARRIS BANK N.A.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this

a$Hday of JtimttM/ ,2020.

Notary Public, State ofWisconsin
My Commission: JWJJI

<

LaOVa O. Uo<*s\Wr*

By:
Name:

Title: VP/faML AWWb
W£

P^o\ v^oUo

\4w, °BL\C , /

1

Page 5 of 5



Parcel 1:

Lot 6and part ofLot 8ofLa Crosse Interstate Industrial Park Addition to the City ofLa Crosse, La Crosse
County, Wisconsin, described as follows: Beginning at the Southeast cornerofLot 6ofsaid Addition
thence along the East line North 00 degrees 08' 10" East 164.82 feet; thence South 50 degrees 21' 14"
East 135.42 feet tothe North right ofway line ofEnterprise Avenue; thence along said right ofway line
South 39 degrees 38' 46" West 164.27 feet tothe East line ofLot 7ofsaid Addition; thence along said
East line of Lot 7 ofsaid Addition; thence along the East line North 00degrees 10' 37" East 48.08 feet to
the point of beginning.

Parcel 2:

Lot 5 of LaCrosse Interstate Industrial Park Addition to the City of LaCrosse, LaCrosse County,

Wisconsin.

^EXHIBIT -i



EXHIBIT G: MONETARY OBLIGATION EXAMPLE

CASH GRANT SCHEDULE

DuraTech Development Agreement

Tax Year (Valuation Date)

Base Value of Property

Economic change on Base Value
New construction 2017

New construction 2018

Total Assessed Value

Value Increment

Mill Rate

Tax Increment

Cash Grants

City's Proration (25%)
City's Allocation of Tax Increment

City's Cumulative Cash Grants ($68,750 Max.)

Developer's Cash Grants
Developer's Proration (75%)
Developer's Cash Grants

Developer's Cumulative Cash Grants ($206,250 Max.)

Aggregate Cash Grants Unpaid ($275k Max.)

Payment Date

NOTE1: Assumes economic change of 1% appreciation
NOTE 2: Assumes partial construciton in 2017 and 2018
1/21/2020

Base

1/1/2017

1,520,700

1/1/2018

1,520,700

15,207

1,865,493

Guarantee

1/1/2019

1,520,700

30,566

1,884,148

572,786

1/1/2020

1,520,700

46,079

1,902,989

578,514

1/1/2021

1,520,700

61,747

1,922,019

584,299

1/1/2022

1,520,700

77,571

1,941,239

590,142

1,520,700

0

3,401,400

1,880,700

4,008,200

2,487,500

4,048,282

2,527,582

4,088,765

2,568,065

4,129,652

2,608,952

0.02913 0.02917

54,860

0.02564

63,780

0.02564

64,807

0.02564

65,845

0.02564

66,894

13,715

13,715

15,945

15,945

16,202

16,202

16,461

16,461

16,723

16,723

13,715 29,660 45,862 62,323 79,046

41,145

41,145

47,835

47,835

48,605

48,605

49,384

49,384

50,170

50,170

41,145 88,980 137,585 186,969 237,139

275,000 220,140

9/1/2019

156,360

9/1/2020

91,553

9/1/2021

25,708

9/1/2022

(41,185)

9/1/2023


